Types Report

Client Nd@®000-01

Surgard MLR2

San Francisco

Patriot Support NZ Other Time

Report Date: 2/12/2008

Type Description Action Plan
1 Printer Error System Alarm
2 Printer Restored Restoral, No Alarm
3 12V Batterey Low System Alarm
4 12V Battery Restored Restoral, No Alarm
5 COM#1 Absent System Alarm
6 COM#1 Restored Restoral, No Alarm
7 UPS Low Battery System Alarm
8 UPS Low Battery Restored Restoral, No Alarm
10  Faulty Data Received on Line card System Alarm
11 9V Battery Low System Alarm
12 9V Battery Restored Restoral, No Alarm
13 COM#2 Absent System Alarm
14  COM#2 Restored Restoral, No Alarm
15  AC Failure System Alarm
16  AC Restored Restoral, No Alarm
17  UPS AC Fail System Alarm
18  UPS AC restored Restoral, No Alarm
19 CPM2 Master Fall System Alarm
20  Telephone Line Fault on line card System Alarm
21  AC Failure System Alarm
22  AC Restored Restoral, No Alarm
23  UPS Low Batt. System Alarm
24 UPS Low Batt. Restr. Restoral, No Alarm
25  CPM2 Master Fall System Alarm
30 Telephone Line Restored on Line card Restoral, No Alarm
32  Telephone Line Fault On Line Card System Alarm
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40

48

64
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206

Faulty Call; no Data Received

Telephone Line Restored On Line Card

Faulty Call; No data recieved on Line C

Audio on line 1

Audio on line 2

Audio on line 3

Audio on line 4

Audio on line 5

Audio on line 6

Audio on line 7

Audio on line 8

Audio on line 9

Audio on line 10

Audio on line 11

Audio on line 12

Audio on line 13

Audio on line 14

Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error
Internal Communication Error

Internal Communication Error

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm
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208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
241
242

CPM2 Reset

Line Card 01 Reset
Line Card 02 Reset
Line Card 03 Reset
Line Card 04 Reset
Line Card 05 Reset
Line Card 06 Reset
Line Card 07 Reset
Line Card 08 Reset
Line Card 09 Reset
Line Card 10 Reset
Line Card 11 Reset
Line Card 12 Reset
Line Card 13 Reset
Line Card 14 Reset
Line Card 01 Restored
Line Card 02 Restored
Line Card 03 Restored
Line Card 04 Restored
Line Card 05 Restored
Line Card 06 Restored
Line Card 07 Restored
Line Card 08 Restored
Line Card 09 Restored
Line Card 10 Restored
Line Card 11 Restored
Line Card 12 Restored
Line Card 13 Restored
Line Card 14 Restored
Line Card 01 Absent
Line Card 02 Absent

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm
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243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
8,398
8,402
8,403
8,404
8,513
8,514
8,515
8,516
8,517
8,520
8,522
8,525
8,530
8,531
8,532
8,533
8,534
8,536
8,538

Line Card 03 Absent
Line Card 04 Absent
Line Card 05 Absent
Line Card 06 Absent
Line Card 07 Absent
Line Card 08 Absent
Line Card 09 Absent
Line Card 10 Absent
Line Card 11 Absent
Line Card 12 Absent
Line Card 13 Absent
Line Card 14 Absent

AN - Analog Restoral
AR-AC Restoral

AS - Analog Service
AT-AC trouble
BA-Burglary alarm
BB-Burglary bypass
BC-Burglary cancel

BD - Swinger Trouble
BE - Swinger Trbl Restore
BH-Burglary A. rest.
BJ-Burglary T. rest.

BM - Burg Alarm Cross Pnt
BR-Burglary restoral
BS-Burglary supervisory.
BT-Burglary trouble
BU-Burglary unbypass
BV-Burglary Verified
BX-Burglary test

BZ - Missing Supervision

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Medium Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

Medium Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
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8,641
8,644
8,645
8,646
8,647
8,649
8,650
8,651
8,652
8,653
8,656
8,658
8,659
8,660
8,663
8,666
8,769
8,770
8,771
8,772
8,773
8,774
8,775
8,776
8,778
8,779
8,780
8,781
8,782
8,783
8,784

CA-Automatic closing

CD - Closing Delinquent
CE-Closing extend
CF-Forced closing
CG-Close area

Cl-Fail to close

CJ-Late close

CK-Early close

CL-Closing report

CM - Missing Al-Recnt Cls
CP-Automatic closing
CR-Recent closing
CS-Closing switch
CT-Late to open

CW-Was force armed
CZ-PPoint closing

DA - Card Assigned

DB - Card Deleted
DC-Access closed
DD-Access denied

DE - Request To Enter
DF-Door forced
DG-Access granted

DH - Door Left Open-Rstrl
DJ - Door Forced - Trouble
DK-Access lockout

DL - Door Left Open-Alarm
DM - Door Left Open-Trbl
DN - Door Left Open
DO-Access open

DP - Access Denied-Bad TM

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm
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8,785
8,786
8,787
8,788
8,789
8,790
8,791
8,792
8,793
8,794
8,897
8,901
8,914
8,916
8,920
8,922
9,025
9,026
9,027
9,032
9,033
9,034
9,035
9,037
9,042
9,043
9,044
9,045
9,048
9,049
9,050

DQ - Access Denied-Un Arm

DR-Door restoral
DS-Door station
DT-access trouble
DU-dealer ID

DV - Access Denied-Un Ent
DW - Access Denied -Intrlk
DX - Request To Exit

DX - Door Locked

DZ - Access Closed State
EA-Exit Alarm

EE-Exit error
ER-Expansion rest.
ET-Expansion trouble

EX - Extrnl Device State
EZ - Missing Alarm-Ext ER
FA-Fire alarm

FB-Fire bypass

FC - Fire Cancel

FH-Fire Alarm restore
Fl-Firetest begin

FJ-Fire trouble restore
FK-Fire test end

FM - Fire Alarm Cross Pnt
FR-Fire restoral

FS-Fire supervisory
FT-Fire trouble

FU-Fire unbypass

FX-Fire test

FY-Missing fire Trouble
FZ - Missing Fire Sprv

System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm

Low Priority Alarm

Medium Priority Alarm

Medium Priority Alarm
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9,153
9,154
9,160
9,162
9,170
9,171
9,172
9,173
9,176
9,281
9,282
9,288
9,290
9,298
9,299
9,300
9,301
9,409
9,426
9,537
9,540
9,544
9,547
9,548
9,551
9,552
9,554
9,555
9,556
9,558
9,560

GA-Gas alarm

GB-Gas bypass

GH-Gas A. restore
GJ-Gas T. restore
GR-Gas restoral
GS-Gas supervisory
GT-Gas trouble

GU-Gas unbypass
GX-Gas test gas
HA-Hold up alam
HB-Hold-up bypass
HH-Hold-up a. rest.
HJ-Hold-up T. rest.
HR-Hold-up restoral
HS-Hold-up supervisory
HT-Hold-up trouble
HU-Hold-up unbypass
1A - Egpmt Fail Condition
IR - Egpmt Fail Restore
JA-User code tamper
JD-Date changed
JH-Holiday changed

JK - Latchkey Alert
JL-Log threshold
JO-Log overflow

JP - User On Premises
JR-Schedule execute
JS-Schedule change
JT-Time changed
JV-User code change

JX-User code delete

High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Medium Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Medium Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Medium Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm
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9,561
9,562
9,665
9,666
9,672
9,674
9,682
9,683
9,684
9,685
9,794
9,796
9,797
9,798
9,810
9,811
9,812
9,813
9,816
9,823
9,921
9,922
9,928
9,930
9,938
9,939
9,940
9,941
10,049
10,051
10,054

JY - User Code Added
JZ - User Level Set
KA-Heat alarm

KB-Heat bypass
KH-Heat Alarm restore
KJ-heat trouble restore
KR-Heat restoral
KS-Heat supervisory
KT-Heat trouble
KU-Heat unbypass
LB-Local program
LD-Local program denied
LE-Listen-in ended
LF-Listen-in begin
LR-Phone line rest.
LS-Local program
LT-Phone line trouble
LU-Local program fail
LX-Local program ended
L - Listen In + Seconds
MA-Medical alarm
MB-Medical bypass
MH-Medical alarm restore
MJ-Medical T. test
MR-Medical restoral
MS-Medical supervisory
MT-Medical trouble
MU-Medical unbypass
NA-No activity

NC - Network Condition

NF-Forced perimeter arm

System Alarm
System Alarm
Medium Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

Zone Info, No Alarm
Zone Info, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

Zone Info, No Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm
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10,060
10,066
10,067
10,068
10,177
10,179
10,183
10,184
10,185
10,186
10,187
10,188
10,192
10,194
10,195
10,196
10,202
10,305
10,306
10,312
10,314
10,322
10,323
10,324
10,325
10,433
10,434
10,440
10,442
10,450
10,451

NL-Perimeter armed

NR - Network Restoral
NS - Activity Resumed
NT - Network Failure
OA-Automatic opening
OC-Cancel report
OG-Open area

OH - Early To Opn From AL
Ol-Fail to open

OJ-Late open

OK-Early open

OL - Late To Open From AL
OP-Opening report
OR-Disarm from alarm
0S-Opening keyswitch
OT-Late to close
OZ-Point opening
PA-Panic alarm
PB-Panic bypass
PH-Panic alarm restore
PJ-Panic trouble restore
PR-Panic restoral
PS-Panic supervisory
PT-Panic trouble
PU-Panic unbypass
QA-Emergency alarm
QB-Emergency bypass
QH-Emergency. A. rest.
QJ-Emergency. T. rest
QR-Emergency. Restoral

QS-Emergency. Supervisory

System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
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10,452
10,453
10,561
10,562
10,563
10,564
10,574
10,575
10,576
10,578
10,579
10,580
10,581
10,584
10,585
10,689
10,690
10,696
10,698
10,706
10,707
10,708
10,709
10,817
10,818
10,819
10,821
10,824
10,826
10,832
10,834

QT-Emergency Trouble
QU-Emergency. Unbypass

RA-Remote Programer Called failed

RB-Remote programer begin
RC-Relay close

RD-Remote Program Denied
RN-Remote reset

RO-Relay open
RP-Automatic test

RR-Power up

RS-Remote Program Success
RT-Data lost

RU-Remote Program fail
RX-Manual test

RY - Test Off Normal
SA-Sprinkler alarm
SB-Sprinkler. Bypass
SH-Sprinkler. Alarm restore
SJ-Sprinkler. Trouble restore
SR-Sprinkler. Restore
SS-Sprinkler. supervisory.
ST-Sprinkler. Trouble
SU-Sprinkler. unbypass
TA-Tamper alarm
TB-Tamper bypass

TC - All Points Tested
TE-Test end

TH - Tamper Alrm Restore
TJ - Tamper Trbl Restore

TP - Walk Test Point

TR-Tamper restoral

High Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

Zone Info, No Alarm
System Alarm

Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

Zone Info, No Alarm
Zone Info, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm
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10,835
10,836
10,837
10,840
10,945
10,946
10,952
10,954
10,962
10,963
10,964
10,965
10,968
10,969
10,970
11,081
11,087
11,090
11,092
11,096
11,097
11,098
11,201
11,202
11,208
11,210
11,218
11,219
11,220
11,221
11,329

TS-Test start

TT - Tamper Trouble
TU-Tamper unbypass
TX-Test Report
UA-ntyped zone Alarm
UB-Untyped zone bypass

UH-Untyyped Alarm restoral

UJ-Untyped trouble restoral

UR-Untyped zone restoral
US-Untyped zone sup.
UT-Untyped zone Trouble

UU-Untyped zone unbypass

UX-Undefined

UY-Untyped missing Trouble

UZ-Untyped missing Alarm
VI-Printer paper in
VO-Printer paper out
VR-Printer restore
VT-Printer trouble
VX-Printer test

VY-Printer on line
VZ-Printer off line
WA-Water alarm
WB-Water bypass
WH-Water alarm restoral
WJ-Water trouble restoral
WR-Water restoral
WS-Water supervisory
WT-Water trouble
WU-Water unbypass

XA - Extra Accnt Report

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm

Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm

System Alarm
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11,333
11,334
11,336
11,337
11,338
11,340
11,341
11,345
11,346
11,347
11,348
11,351
11,352
11,457
11,458
11,459
11,460
11,461
11,462
11,463
11,464
11,465
11,466
11,467
11,469
11,470
11,471
11,472
11,473
11,474
11,475

XE-Extra point

XF-Extra RF point

XH - RF Interference Rst
XI-Sensor reset

XJ - RF Revr Tamper Rst
XL - Low RF Signal

XM - Missing Alrm-X Point
XQ - RF Interference
XR-TX battery restoral

XS - RF Receiver Tamper
XT-TX battery trouble
XW-Forced point

XX - Fail To Test

YA - Bell Fault

YB-Busy seconds
YC-Communication fail
YD-RX line card trouble
YE-RX line card restoral
YF-Parameter checksum fail
YG-Parameter changed

YH - Bell Restored

Y1 - Overcurrent Trouble
YJ - Overcurrent Restore
YK-Communication restoral
YM-System battery mising
YN-Invalid report
YO-Unknown message

YP - Pwr Supply Trouble
YQ-Power supply restored
YR-System battery restoral

YS-Communication trouble

System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm

System Alarm
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11,476
11,479
11,480
11,481
11,482
11,585
11,586
11,592
11,594
11,602
11,603
11,604
11,605
65,000
65,001
65,002
65,003
65,005
65,006
65,007
65,009
65,012
65,020
65,021
65,022
65,023
65,024
65,025
65,026
65,027
65,028

YT-System battery restoral
YW-Watchdog reset
YX-Service required
YY-Status report
YZ-Service completed
ZA-Freeze alarm
ZB-Freeze bypass
ZH-Freeze A. restore
ZJ)-Freeze T. restore
ZR-Freeze restoral
ZS-Freeze supervisory
ZT-Freeze trouble

ZU-Freeze unbypass

Receiver in error has Restored

Client Late to close

No signals received from client

Receiver Failure
Manual Paging Signal
Pager/Email Failure

Client Unset out of hours

IRFast descript logged without details

Caller 1D logged
Polling Restore

Polling Failure

IRFast No description logged

Change of Logs
Successful Send

Alarm no restoral received

Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
System Alarm
Restoral, No Alarm
Low Priority Alarm
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan

Null Action Plan
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65,029
65,030
65,031
65,032
65,046
65,047
65,050
65,051
65,052
65,053
65,054
65,055
65,056
65,057
65,058
65,059
65,061
65,062
65,063
65,064
65,065
65,066
65,067
65,068
65,069
65,070
65,071
65,072
65,080
65,084
65,085

Bad checksum in signal

Comm port error

Bad caller ID

Bad unrecognised data

Start of listen in

End of listen in

Multi-knock

Late to open

Early to close

Email error

Poll signal

Receiver error message

Attend Report

Publishing Failed

Publishing Restored

Attend Report Complete

Task dropped off network

Task restored

Slave dropped off network

Slave restored

Archive of current log was successful
Archive of current log has failed
Archive clean was successful
Archive clean has failed

WWW Archive was successful
WWW Archive has failed

Automatic Data Backup was successful
Automatic Data Backup has failed
Received SMS Message

Temporary Schedule change logged

Telephony Restore late to close

Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan

Null Action Plan
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65,086
65,091
65,092
65,093
65,099

Database over 80% Full WARNING
Backup server failure

Automated Alarm Handling

GPS Location logged

Mobile Guard Note On Alarm

Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan
Null Action Plan

Null Action Plan
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